IMPLEMENTATION OF RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICATION (RFID) IN
ATTENDANCE SYSTEM

IRMAHIDA BINTI IDRIS

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

'I' Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS

JUDUL: IMPLEMENTATION OF RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICATION
(RFID) IN ATTENDANCE SYSTEM

SESI PENGAJIAN: SEMESTER 2 08/09

Saya IRMAHIDA BINTI IDRIS

mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM/Sarjana/Doktor Falsafah) ini disimpan di
Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat
kegunaan seperti berikut :

1. Tesis adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan
membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat
salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

4. ** Sila tandakan (/)

SULIT (Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah
keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia
seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA
RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

TERHAD (Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang
telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di
mana penyelidikan dijalankan)
/ TIDAK TERHAD

(IRMAHTDA BINTI IDRIS) (PN MARLIZA BINTI RAMLY)

Alamat tetap :

No 5A Kg Lanjut Manis,

Batu 17 Y% Terachi;

71500 Tanjong Ipoh,

Negeri Sembilan.

Tarikh : 3/4/2009 Tarikh : 4/ #/2009

CATATAN: ** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat

daripada pihak berkuasa.
~ Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM)

fi‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




IMPLEMENTATION OF RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICATION (RFID) IN
ATTENDANCE SYSTEM

IRMAHIDA BINTI IDRIS

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer Networking)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITI TERNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA
2009

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project title name of

IMPLEMENTATION OF RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICATION (RFID) IN

ATTENDANCE SYSTEM

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without

STUDENT

SUPERVISOR

citations.

: %\ﬁ - Date: 3/ %/ 3003‘
(IRMAHIDA BINTI IDRIS)

.ﬁlgﬂ/ Date: #/3 /2009

(PN MARVIZA BINTI RAMLY)

ii‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




DEDICATION

Special thanks to my beloved family and person who always support me for complete
this project to achieve the Bachelor of Computer Science in Coniputer Networking.
Besides, I would like to express my special thanks to my supervisor for her sincere help
for supervising me in completing this project.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would like to take this opportunity to thanks Universiti Teknikal
Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for this “Projek Sarjana Muda” in fulfill the requirements of
completing Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer Networking) and improves the

students in all the best ways.

Special thanks to Madam Marliza Binti Ramly, my supervisor for her invaluable
guidance and constructive suggestion and advices throughout this project which really

help in my progress.

Thanks a lot to who are helping me in completing this project. I would like to express
my sincere including to all my sincere classmates and others colleagues for their

support.

Last but not least, I wish to express my deepest appreciation and heartfelt thanks to my
beloved family for their understanding, motivation, support and sacrifices so that 1

attend and success in completing this project.

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




ABSTRACT

Nowadays, Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) is one of the technologies used in
developing Attendance System. The RFID technology is a means of gathering data about
a certain item without the need of touching or seeing the data carrier, through the use of
inductive coupling or electromagnetic waves. This project was proposed to
implementing RFID in Attendance System. The developing of this system are using
Microsoft Visual Studio 2005 and Microsoft SQL Server. For implementing RFID, the
RFID Reader is employed in the order the system function based on the objective of the
project. This project perhaps can help as a guideline and reference to others in
developing Attendance System using RFID.

fi‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




ABSTRAK

Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) adalah antara salah satu teknologi yang
digunakan dalam penghasilan Sistem Kehadiran pada masa kini. RFID teknologi
bermaksud pengumpulan data tanpa memerlukan sentuhan dan melihat pembawa data
melalui gelombang elektromagnetik. Melalui projek ini, RFID digunakan dalam
membangunankan Sistem Kehadiran. Projek ini dilaksanakan dengan meggunakan
perisian Microsoft Visual Studio 2005 and Microsoft SQL Server. RFID Reader adalah
alat yang digunakan supaya mencapai objektif projek ini iaitu mengaplikasikan RFID.
Projek ini diharap boleh dijadikan sebagai rujukan kepada semua dalam membangunkan
Sistem Kehadiran menggunakan RFID.

fi‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER SUBJECT PAGE
DECLARATION iii
DEDICATION iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS v
ABSTRACT vi
ABSTRAK vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS viii
LIST OF TABLES Xiv
LIST OF FIGURES XV
LIST OF ABBRE'ViATIONS xvii
LIST OF APPENDICES xix

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1

1.1  Project Background 1

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

©



CHAPTER 11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT

Problem Statements
Objective

Scope

Project Significance
Expected Output

Conclusion

METHODOLOGY

2.1  Introduction

2.2 Literature Review
2.2.1 Domain
2.2.2 Keyword

23

24

2.5

2.2.3 Previou$ Research
Proposed Solution

2.3.1 Project Methodology
Project Schedule and Milestones

Conclusion

‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

10

12

18

18

22

25



CHAPTER III

CHAPTER IV

ANALYSIS

3.1 Introduction

3.2  Problem Analysis

3.3 Requirement Analysis
3.3.1 Data Requirement
3.3.2 Functional Requirement
3.3.3 Non-functional Requirement
3.3.4 Others Requirement

3.4  Conclusion

DESIGN
4.1 Introduction
4.2 High-Level 'Désign
4.2.1 System Architecture
4.2.2 User Interface Design
4.2.2.1 Navigation Design

4.2.2.2 Input Design

4.2.2.3 Output Design

'? Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

26

26

27

30

30

31

34

35

36

37

37

38

38

39

46

47

49



CHAPTER V

4.2.3 Database Design

4.2.3.1 Conceptual and Logical
Database Design

4.3  Detailed Design
4.3.1 Software Design
4.3.2 Physical Database Design

44  Conclusion

IMPLEMENTATION
5.1 Introduction

52 Software Development Environment

Setup
5.3  Software Configuration Management

5.3.1 Configuration  Environment

Setup
5.3.2 Version Control Procedure
5.4  Implementation Status

5.5 Conclusion

i' Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

50

50

52

53

54

57

58

58

59

60

61

61

63

67



CHAPTER 1V

CHAPTER VII

TESTING

6.1 Introduction

6.2 TestPlan
6.2.1 Test Organization
6.2.2 Test Environment
6.2.3 Test Schedule

6.3  Test Strategy
6.3.1 Classes of tests

6.4  Test Design
6.4.1 Test Description
6.4.2 Test Data

6.5  Test Results and Analysis

6.6 Conclusion

PROJECT CONCLUSION

7.1  Observation on Weaknesses and

Strength

7.2 Propositions for Improvement

‘!3 Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

68

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

5

i3

80

81

86

87

87

89



7.3  Contribution

7.4  Conclusion

REFERENCES
BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

89

90

91

92

93



TABLE

2.1

4.1

8.1

5.2

3.3

5.4

5.5

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Summary of Project Schedule
Entity and Attribute

Data Dictionary

List of Version Control Procedure
Module: Database Manager
Module: Staff Profile

Module: Scan Attendance

Module: View and Generate Report
Test Schedule Table

Login Test Table

Staff Information Management Test Table
Scan Attendance Test Table

Staff View Test Table

Attendance Report Test Table

:‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

23

55

56

62

63

64

65

66

72

78

76

77

78

79



LIST OF FIGURES

DIAGRAM TITLE PAGE
2.1 Rapid Prototyping Model 19
3.1 The database organization 31
32 Use Case Diagram for Administrator 33
3.3 Use Case Diagram for Staff 34
4.1 Admin Login 40
4.2 Menu 41
4.3 Staff Information 42
4.4 Staff Report 43
4.5 Attendance Report 44
4.6 Staff View 45
4.7 Navigation design for the system 46
4.8 Entities and relationship 51
4.9 Staff Relationship 51
4.10 Admin Relationship 51
4.11 Entity Relationship Diagram 52

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




xvi

Software Development Environment Setup 59

(© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABBREVIATION FULL TERMS

ERD Entity Relationship Diagram
GUI Graphical User Interface

ID Identity

IEEE Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers
PC Personal Compute

PDA Personal Digital Assistant

PSM Projek Sarjana Muda

RFID Radio Frequency Identification
SDLC System Development Life Cycle
SQL Structured Quér}; Language

ST System Testing

STP Software Test Plan

UAT User Acceptance Testing

UFH Ultra-High Frequency

UML Unified Modeling Language

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



uT

Unit Testing

(©) Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE
A GANTT CHART 94
B PROPOSAL FORM 92
C USER MANUAL 103

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTERI

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Project Background

The RFID technology is a means of gathering data about a certain item without
the need of touching or seeing the data céirrier, through the use of inductive coupling or
electromagnetic waves. The data carrier is a microchip attached to an antenna. A
microchip also called transponder or tag. Radio-frequency identification (RFID)
technology is already exists. Therefore, this project would like to apply this automatic
identification method for attendance system. RFID can be known in three categories,
which are long-distance, medium and short-distance. This project will apply short-
distance category of RFID and including of implementing RFID hardware. At their
simplest, RFID systems use tiny chips, called "tags," to contain and transmit some piece

of identifying information to an RFID reader, a device that in turn can interface with

f‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




computers. RFID system is used by the company to represent its employee’s identities.
In order to implementing RFID technology, employees will need to use RFID card that
can communicate with RFID card reader. Obviously, there is an attendance policy in the
most of companies. For example, the content of the attendance policy is state that
employees or staff cannot be late more than three times. Though, if the situation

happens, the system will detect and the information of the staff will be record.

1.2 Problem Statements

Punch card is popular attendance used in many company. This system employs a
card and a small clipboard-sized device for recording votes. A punch card or punched
card (or punchcard or Hollerith card or IBM card), is a piece of stiff paper that contains
digital information represented by the presence or absence of holes in predefined
positions. Now almost an obsolete recording medium, punched cards were widely used
throughout the 19th century for controlling textile looms and in the late 19th and early
20th century for operating fairground organs and related instruments. It was used
through the 20th century in unit record machines for input, processing, and data storage.
Early digital computers used punched cards as the primary medium for input of both
computer programs and data, with offline data entry on key punch (Schoenfeld, 2001).

The data of employees for the company, which is using punch card, is not kept
automatically. Hence, this identification method is not so efficient to be applied
nowadays. The problem to make research of this project is the card used by worker is
not suitable to apply to RFID device. In this case, RFID card should be use. Besides, the
punch card system is difficult to trace actual time and dates. Checking time summary of
the staffs is difficult to do by the administrator. Thus, this project will state several

objectives to solve these problems.

f‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



1.3 Objective

The developer was stated several objectives based on the problems of the
previous manual system. The previous attendance system for example punched card
system cannot keep data automatically. However there is still having some other
computer system keys in attendance record in the database. The manual system is not so
efficient to be applied nowadays. There have special card that is used when applying
RFID technology in attendance system. Moreover, the punch card system is difficult to
trace actual time and dates. Checking time summary of the staffs is difficult to do by the
administrator. Before starting this project the developer was stated several objectives to

overcome the problems.
Project Objectives:
o To develop attendance system using RFID
e To keep workers information automatically in computer database
o To make easy for administrator to manage staff information
e To avoid date and time setting has be alter by other person
¢ To secure the employees identity and information
e To make ease on trace actual time and date

To generate attendance report, so that statistical of staff attendance can be view

by administrator and staff

i' Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




1.4  Scope

This project will identify several scope involved. The target users of this are
staffs in the working place. The system will developed in this project using smart Card
Reader. The operating system will used is Windows XP Professional. The explanation

below will state the scope of this project briefly.

e To implementing Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) technology to
replace punch card system '

e Target user for this project is the administrator and employees in the working
area

¢ This technology will be using by employees to keep their identity when they
come to their working place

e The data read from RFID card reader will keep in computer database

e The administrator has a priority to read and write the data, whereas staffs or
employees can read the information only

o The actual time and date will be record automatically when staffs swipe their

card on RFID card reader

1.5  Project Significance

This project will give benefits for administrator and employees or staffs in the
company. In this project, Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) technology will be

implementing to replace previous system. The RFID technology will be use to keep

©

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




