IMPLEMENTATION OF RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICATION (RFID) IN ATTENDANCE SYSTEM

IRMAHIDA BINTI IDRIS

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS

JUDUL: IMPLEMENTATION OF RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICATION (RFID) IN ATTENDANCE SYSTEM

SESI PENGAJIAN: SEMESTER 2 08/09

Saya IRMAHIDA BINTI IDRIS

4. ** Sila tandakan (/)

Tarikh: 3/4/2009

mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM/Sarjana/Doktor Falsafah) ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

- 1. Tesis adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
- 2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
- 3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

SULIT	(Mengandungi maklumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972)
TERHAD	(Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)
TIDAK TERHAD	
(IRMAHIDA BINTI IDRIS)	(PN MARLIZA BINTI RAMLY)
Alamat tetap: No 5A Kg Lanjut Manis, Batu 17 ¼ Terachi, 71500 Tanjong Ipoh, Negeri Sembilan.	

CATATAN: ** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa.

^ Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM)

Tarikh: 4/7/2009

IMPLEMENTATION OF RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICATION (RFID) IN ATTENDANCE SYSTEM

TRMA	AHIDA	RINTI	IDRIS

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer Networking)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TERNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA 2009

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project title name of

IMPLEMENTATION OF RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICATION (RFID) IN ATTENDANCE SYSTEM

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without citations.

STUDENT	: (IRMAHIDA BINTI IDRIS)	Date: 3/7/2009
SUPERVISOR	:	Date: <u>4/7/2009</u>

DEDICATION

Special thanks to my beloved family and person who always support me for complete this project to achieve the Bachelor of Computer Science in Computer Networking. Besides, I would like to express my special thanks to my supervisor for her sincere help for supervising me in completing this project.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, I would like to take this opportunity to thanks Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM) for this "Projek Sarjana Muda" in fulfill the requirements of completing Bachelor of Computer Science (Computer Networking) and improves the students in all the best ways.

Special thanks to Madam Marliza Binti Ramly, my supervisor for her invaluable guidance and constructive suggestion and advices throughout this project which really help in my progress.

Thanks a lot to who are helping me in completing this project. I would like to express my sincere including to all my sincere classmates and others colleagues for their support.

Last but not least, I wish to express my deepest appreciation and heartfelt thanks to my beloved family for their understanding, motivation, support and sacrifices so that I attend and success in completing this project.

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) is one of the technologies used in developing Attendance System. The RFID technology is a means of gathering data about a certain item without the need of touching or seeing the data carrier, through the use of inductive coupling or electromagnetic waves. This project was proposed to implementing RFID in Attendance System. The developing of this system are using Microsoft Visual Studio 2005 and Microsoft SQL Server. For implementing RFID, the RFID Reader is employed in the order the system function based on the objective of the project. This project perhaps can help as a guideline and reference to others in developing Attendance System using RFID.

ABSTRAK

Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) adalah antara salah satu teknologi yang digunakan dalam penghasilan Sistem Kehadiran pada masa kini. RFID teknologi bermaksud pengumpulan data tanpa memerlukan sentuhan dan melihat pembawa data melalui gelombang elektromagnetik. Melalui projek ini, RFID digunakan dalam membangunankan Sistem Kehadiran. Projek ini dilaksanakan dengan meggunakan perisian Microsoft Visual Studio 2005 and Microsoft SQL Server. RFID Reader adalah alat yang digunakan supaya mencapai objektif projek ini iaitu mengaplikasikan RFID. Projek ini diharap boleh dijadikan sebagai rujukan kepada semua dalam membangunkan Sistem Kehadiran menggunakan RFID.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	SUBJECT	PAGE
	DECLARATION	iii
	DEDICATION	iv
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v
	ABSTRACT	vi
	ABSTRAK	vii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii
	LIST OF TABLES	xiv
	LIST OF FIGURES	xv
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xvii
	LIST OF APPENDICES	xix
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Project Background	1

	1.2	Problem Statements	2
	1.3	Objective	3
	1.4	Scope	4
	1.5	Project Significance	4
	1.6	Expected Output	5
	1.7	Conclusion	6
CHAPTER II	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT	
		TYONOT OCH	
	MET	THODOLOGY	
	MET 2.1	Introduction	7
			7
	2.1	Introduction	
	2.1	Introduction Literature Review	8
	2.1	Introduction Literature Review 2.2.1 Domain	8
	2.1	Introduction Literature Review 2.2.1 Domain 2.2.2 Keyword	8
	2.1 2.2	Introduction Literature Review 2.2.1 Domain 2.2.2 Keyword 2.2.3 Previous Research	8 8 10 12
	2.1 2.2	Introduction Literature Review 2.2.1 Domain 2.2.2 Keyword 2.2.3 Previous Research Proposed Solution	8 8 10 12 18

CHAPTER III	ANA	LYSIS	26
	3.1	Introduction	26
	3.2	Problem Analysis	27
	3.3	Requirement Analysis	30
		3.3.1 Data Requirement	30
		3.3.2 Functional Requirement	31
		3.3.3 Non-functional Requirement	34
		3.3.4 Others Requirement	35
	3.4	Conclusion	36
CHAPTER IV	DES	IGN	37
	4.1	Introduction	37
	4.2	High-Level Design	38
		4.2.1 System Architecture	38
		4.2.2 User Interface Design	39
		4.2.2.1 Navigation Design	46
		4.2.2.2 Input Design	47
		4.2.2.3 Output Design	49

		4.2.3 Database Design	50
		4.2.3.1 Conceptual and Logical Database Design	50
	4.3	Detailed Design	52
		4.3.1 Software Design	53
		4.3.2 Physical Database Design	54
	4.4	Conclusion	57
CHAPTER V	IMP	LEMENTATION	58
CHAPTER V	IMP : 5.1	LEMENTATION Introduction	58
CHAPTER V		Introduction Software Development Environment	58
CHAPTER V	5.1 5.2	Introduction Software Development Environment	58 59
CHAPTER V	5.1 5.2 Setup	Introduction Software Development Environment	58 59
CHAPTER V	5.1 5.2 Setup	Introduction Software Development Environment Software Configuration Management 5.3.1 Configuration Environment	58 59 60
CHAPTER V	5.1 5.2 Setup	Software Development Environment Software Configuration Management 5.3.1 Configuration Environment Setup	58 59 60 61

CHAPTER IV	TESTING		68
	6.1	Introduction	68
	6.2	Test Plan	69
		6.2.1 Test Organization	70
		6.2.2 Test Environment	71
		6.2.3 Test Schedule	72
	6.3	Test Strategy	73
		6.3.1 Classes of tests	74
	6.4	Test Design	75
		6.4.1 Test Description	75
		6.4.2 Test Data	80
	6.5	Test Results and Analysis	81
	6.6	Conclusion	86
CHAPTER VII	PRO	DJECT CONCLUSION	87
	7.1 Stren	Observation on Weaknesses and	87
	7.2	Propositions for Improvement	89

7.3	Contribution	89
7.4	Conclusion	90
REF	FERENCES	91
BIB	LIOGRAPHY	92
APF	PENDICES	93

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Summary of Project Schedule	23
4.1	Entity and Attribute	55
4.2	Data Dictionary	56
5.1	List of Version Control Procedure	62
5.2	Module: Database Manager	63
5.3	Module: Staff Profile	64
5.4	Module: Scan Attendance	65
5.5	Module: View and Generate Report	66
6.1	Test Schedule Table	72
6.2	Login Test Table	75
6.3	Staff Information Management Test Table	76
6.4	Scan Attendance Test Table	77
6.5	Staff View Test Table	78
6.6	Attendance Report Test Table	79

LIST OF FIGURES

DIAGRAM	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Rapid Prototyping Model	19
3.1	The database organization	31
3.2	Use Case Diagram for Administrator	33
3.3	Use Case Diagram for Staff	34
4.1	Admin Login	40
4.2	Menu	41
4.3	Staff Information	42
4.4	Staff Report	43
4.5	Attendance Report	44
4.6	Staff View	45
4.7	Navigation design for the system	46
4.8	Entities and relationship	51
4.9	Staff Relationship	51
4.10	Admin Relationship	51
4.11	Entity Relationship Diagram	52

Software Development Environment Setup

59

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABBREVIATION FULL TERMS

ERD Entity Relationship Diagram

GUI Graphical User Interface

ID Identity

IEEE Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers

PC Personal Compute

PDA Personal Digital Assistant

PSM Projek Sarjana Muda

RFID Radio Frequency Identification

SDLC System Development Life Cycle

SQL Structured Quéry Language

ST System Testing

STP Software Test Plan

UAT User Acceptance Testing

UFH Ultra-High Frequency

UML Unified Modeling Language

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGI
A	GANTT CHART	94
В	PROPOSAL FORM	96
C	USER MANUAL	103

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background

The RFID technology is a means of gathering data about a certain item without the need of touching or seeing the data carrier, through the use of inductive coupling or electromagnetic waves. The data carrier is a microchip attached to an antenna. A microchip also called transponder or tag. Radio-frequency identification (RFID) technology is already exists. Therefore, this project would like to apply this automatic identification method for attendance system. RFID can be known in three categories, which are long-distance, medium and short-distance. This project will apply short-distance category of RFID and including of implementing RFID hardware. At their simplest, RFID systems use tiny chips, called "tags," to contain and transmit some piece of identifying information to an RFID reader, a device that in turn can interface with

computers. RFID system is used by the company to represent its employee's identities. In order to implementing RFID technology, employees will need to use RFID card that can communicate with RFID card reader. Obviously, there is an attendance policy in the most of companies. For example, the content of the attendance policy is state that employees or staff cannot be late more than three times. Though, if the situation happens, the system will detect and the information of the staff will be record.

1.2 Problem Statements

Punch card is popular attendance used in many company. This system employs a card and a small clipboard-sized device for recording votes. A punch card or punched card (or punchcard or Hollerith card or IBM card), is a piece of stiff paper that contains digital information represented by the presence or absence of holes in predefined positions. Now almost an obsolete recording medium, punched cards were widely used throughout the 19th century for controlling textile looms and in the late 19th and early 20th century for operating fairground organs and related instruments. It was used through the 20th century in unit record machines for input, processing, and data storage. Early digital computers used punched cards as the primary medium for input of both computer programs and data, with offline data entry on key punch (Schoenfeld, 2001).

The data of employees for the company, which is using punch card, is not kept automatically. Hence, this identification method is not so efficient to be applied nowadays. The problem to make research of this project is the card used by worker is not suitable to apply to RFID device. In this case, RFID card should be use. Besides, the punch card system is difficult to trace actual time and dates. Checking time summary of the staffs is difficult to do by the administrator. Thus, this project will state several objectives to solve these problems.

1.3 Objective

The developer was stated several objectives based on the problems of the previous manual system. The previous attendance system for example punched card system cannot keep data automatically. However there is still having some other computer system keys in attendance record in the database. The manual system is not so efficient to be applied nowadays. There have special card that is used when applying RFID technology in attendance system. Moreover, the punch card system is difficult to trace actual time and dates. Checking time summary of the staffs is difficult to do by the administrator. Before starting this project the developer was stated several objectives to overcome the problems.

Project Objectives:

- To develop attendance system using RFID
- To keep workers information automatically in computer database
- To make easy for administrator to manage staff information
- To avoid date and time setting has be alter by other person
- To secure the employees identity and information
- To make ease on trace actual time and date

To generate attendance report, so that statistical of staff attendance can be view by administrator and staff

1.4 Scope

This project will identify several scope involved. The target users of this are staffs in the working place. The system will developed in this project using smart Card Reader. The operating system will used is Windows XP Professional. The explanation below will state the scope of this project briefly.

- To implementing Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) technology to replace punch card system
- Target user for this project is the administrator and employees in the working area
- This technology will be using by employees to keep their identity when they come to their working place
- The data read from RFID card reader will keep in computer database
- The administrator has a priority to read and write the data, whereas staffs or employees can read the information only
- The actual time and date will be record automatically when staffs swipe their card on RFID card reader

1.5 Project Significance

This project will give benefits for administrator and employees or staffs in the company. In this project, Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) technology will be implementing to replace previous system. The RFID technology will be use to keep